CENTER for JUDICIAL ACCOUNTABILITY, INC.

P.O. Box 69, Gedney Station White Plains, New York 10605-0069

Tel. (914) 421-1200 Fax (914) 428-4994

E-Mail: judgewatch@aol.com Web site: www.judgewatch.org

Elena Ruth Sassower, Coordinator

BY HAND

DEC 107 1999 (

Judge William A. Wetzel'S OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL NEW YORK OFFICE Acting Justice of the Supreme Court of the State of New York 111 Centre Street

New York, New York 10013-4310

State Commission on Judicial Conduct

Elena Ruth Sassower, Coordinator of the Center for Judicial RE: Accountability, Inc., acting pro bono publico, v. Commission on Judicial Conduct of the State of New York (NY Co. #99-108551)

Petitioner's Response to the Attorney General's December 6th letter and affirmation

Dear Justice Wetzel:

This letter is submitted to prevent fraud upon the Court – and through it upon the public -- by Assistant Attorney General Carolyn Cairns Olson, whose December 6th letter to the Court purports to enclose "respondent's supplemental memorandum of law, with proof of service attached" (Exhibit "A").

I received no such document with the copy of Ms. Olson's December 6th letter, faxed to me at 5:01 p.m. on that date. Rather, the only document Ms. Olson's letter enclosed was denominated "Affirmation in Further Support of Respondent's Motion to Dismiss the Verified Petition" (Exhibit "B"). This affirmation, Ms. Olson's own, once again demonstrates that she is incapable of any advocacy in this proceeding that is not false and deceitful and that even the pendency of my fullydocumented omnibus motion, particularizing her own disqualifying conflict of interest as counsel herein² and documenting my entitlement to severest sanctions

Sx"F-1"

A hard copy of that affirmation was received by regular mail on December 8th, without any coverletter.

See ¶20-23 of my July 28, 1999 affirmation in support of my omnibus motion.